Regional centers shall not be required to prepare or submit the report required by this
subdivision in 2009.

(c) Beginning July 1, 2016, and to the extent funds are appropriated in the annual Budget Act for this purpose, the department
shall allocate thirty-one million one hundred thousand dollars ($31,100,000), plus any associated matching funds, to provide a
salary increase, benefit increase, or both, excluding unfunded retirement liabilities, for regional center operations. Of this amount,
twenty-nine million seven hundred thousand dollars ($29,700,000) shall be used for salary, benefit increases, or both, for regional
center staff, and shall not supplant funding currently scheduled to be used for this purpose. These funds shall not be used to
provide salary or benefit increases to regional center executive staff or for unfunded retirement liabilities. The remaining one
million four hundred thousand dollars ($1,400,000) shall be used for an increase for administrative costs, consistent with those
specified in subdivision (b) of Section 4629.7, for both regional centers and clients’ rights advocates contracts pursuant to
subdivision (b) of Section 4433. Regional centers shall maintain documentation, subject to audit, on how this funding was

[...]

(a) (1) Notwithstanding any other law or regulation, and to the extent funds are appropriated in the annual Budget Act for
this purpose, the department shall provide a rate increase for the purpose of enhancing wages and benefits for staff who spend a
minimum of 75 percent of their time providing direct services to consumers. The department shall not allocate more than one
hundred sixty-nine million five hundred thousand dollars ($169,500,000) of the amount appropriated in the act that added this
section for this purpose, plus any associated matching funds. The rate increase shall only apply to services for which rates are
set by the department or through negotiations between the regional centers and service providers, and to the rates paid for

[...]

Section 4691.11 is added to the Welfare and Institutions Code, to read:

4691.11. Notwithstanding any other law or regulation, and to the extent funds are appropriated in the annual Budget Act for this
purpose, the department shall allocate no more than nine million nine hundred thousand dollars ($9,900,000) plus any associated
matching funds for the purpose of administrative expenses for service providers. The department shall provide a rate increase for
the purpose of administrative expenses that shall apply only to providers for which rates are set by the department or through

[...]

regional centers, employers, supported employment provider organizations, and clients’ rights advocates, to establish a program
that shall be administered by community service providers and that meets all of the following criteria:

(1) Payments for internships shall not exceed ten thousand four hundred dollars ($10,400) per year for each individual placed
in an internship.

(2) Placements shall be made into competitive, integrated work environments.

(3) Placements shall be made into internships that develop skills that will facilitate paid employment opportunities in the future.

[...]

(1) A payment of one thousand dollars ($1,000) to the supported employment services provider for initial placements made on
or after July 1, 2016, in competitive integrated employment, as defined in subdivision (o) of Section 4851 and subdivision (d) of
Section 4868.

(2) An additional payment of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) to the supported employment services provider for
an individual described in paragraph (1) who remains in competitive integrated employment for six consecutive months.

(3) An additional payment of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) to the supported employment services provider for an
individual described in paragraphs (1) and (2) who remains in competitive integrated employment for 12 consecutive months.

(e)  Regional centers shall annually report to the department the payments for placements pursuant to subdivision (d).